These unaudited expected financial items are based on certain accounting assumptions and reflect management’s view of current and future market and
business conditions, including assumptions of (i) no material impairment or write-down of the assets to which this depreciation and amortization relates, (ii)
no material change in the prevailing EURIBOR or LIBOR rates as at September 30, 2018 and no material adverse impact on applicable hedging
counterparties, (iii) no material change in the mix of taxable income by jurisdiction, in the rate of corporate tax or tax regimes in the jurisdictions in which
The Stars Group currently operates and no material change in the geographies where The Stars Group currently offers its products, (iv) no material increases
or decreases in The Stars Group’s issued and outstanding shares, (v) no other material regulatory events, and (vi) no material foreign currency exchange rate
fluctuations, particularly against the Euro, Great Britain pound sterling and Australian dollar.

Supplementary information

  Proforma Three Months Ended September 30, 2018

In millions of U.S. Dollars  International   United Kingdom   Australia2   Corporate3   Consolidated

Stakes   233.7   1,404.7   825.4   —   2,463.8
Betting Net Win Margin   9.0%   7.3%   6.3%   —   7.1%

Revenue

Poker   212.8   3.2   —   —   216.0
Gaming   107.6   83.9   —   —   191.5
Betting   21.0   102.3   52.2   —   175.5
Other   11.0   8.4   —   (1.0)   18.4

Total   352.4   197.8   52.2   (1.0)   601.4

Operating Income (loss)   137.5   (67.9)   (26.0)   (12.0)   31.6

Adjusted EBITDA1   182.2   37.5   (4.8)   (7.2)   207.7
Adjusted EBITDA Margin1   51.7%   19.0%   (9.1%)   —   34.5%

QAUs (millions)   2.0   2.0   0.3   —   —

  Proforma Three Months Ended September 30, 2017

In millions of U.S. Dollars  International   United Kingdom   Australia2   Corporate   Consolidated

Stakes   163.8   1,207.6   437.1   —   1,808.5
Betting Net Win Margin   7.1%   9.0%   9.1%   —   8.8%

Revenue

Poker   221.4   3.6   —   —   225.0
Gaming   83.5   72.8   —   —   156.3
Betting   11.7   108.4   39.7   —   159.8
Other   12.8   6.6   —   —   19.4

Total   329.4   191.4   39.7   —   560.5

Operating Income (loss)   133.1   (24.7)   (10.0)   (14.3)   84.1

Adjusted EBITDA1   162.9   54.7   (2.9)   (7.1)   207.6
Adjusted EBITDA Margin1   49.4%   28.6%   (7.3%)   —   37.0%

QAUs (millions)   2.1   1.6   0.1   —   —

  Proforma Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018

In millions of U.S. Dollars  International   United Kingdom   Australia2   Corporate3   Consolidated

Stakes   705.3   4,194.9   1,982.2   6,882.4
Betting Net Win Margin   8.1%   8.9%   7.6%   —   8.4%

Revenue

Poker   675.7   10.5   —   —   686.2
Gaming   316.2   244.2   —   —   560.4
Betting   57.3   372.0   150.4   —   579.7
Other   35.2   27.2   —   (1.0)   61.4

Total   1,084.4   653.9   150.4   (1.0)   1,887.7

Operating Income (loss)   411.7   (177.8)   (35.4)   (163.5)   35.0

Adjusted EBITDA1   533.0   161.4   13.5   (27.3)   680.6
Adjusted EBITDA Margin1   49.2%   24.7%   9.0%   —   36.1%

  Proforma Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

In millions of U.S. Dollars  International   United Kingdom   Australia2   Corporate   Consolidated

Stakes   451.7   3,728.6   1,194.5   —   5,374.8
Betting Net Win Margin   6.1%   8.5%   9.2%   —   8.4%

Revenue

Poker   643.0   10.6   —   —   653.6
Gaming   244.0   206.4   —   —   450.4
Betting   27.5   315.8   109.5   —   452.8
Other   37.6   18.6   —   —   56.2

Total   952.1   551.4   109.5   —   1,613.0

Operating Income (loss)   381.2   (80.0)   (16.2)   (46.1)   238.9

Adjusted EBITDA1   478.3   161.0   3.5   (25.0)   617.8
Adjusted EBITDA Margin1   50.2%   29.2%   3.2%   —   38.3%

FX Rates  Mar. 31,  Jun. 30,  Sept. 30,   Mar. 31,  Jun. 30,   Sept. 30,
Average for the three months ended  2017  2017  2017   2018  2018   2018
GBP to USD  1.2393  1.2786  1.3087   1.3917  1.3616   1.3035
AUD to USD  0.7579  0.7508   0.7890   0.7861   0.7572   0.7393
_____________________________
1 Non-IFRS measure. For important information on The Stars Group’s non-IFRS measures, see below under “Non-IFRS Measures” and the tables under
“Reconciliation of Non-IFRS Measures to Nearest IFRS Measures”.
2 The Australia segment supplementary information includes the results of operations of William Hill Australia beginning with its acquisition on April 24,
2018. In August 2018, The Stars Group substantially completed its migration of customers and platforms and integration of William Hill Australia into

[…]

The table below presents certain items comprising “Other costs” in the reconciliation tables above:

  Three Months Ended September 30,   Nine Months Ended September 30,
  2018   2017   2018   2017
In thousands of U.S. Dollars  $000's   $000's   $000's   $000's

Integration costs   17,088   —   28,555   —
Financial (income) expenses   (4,948)   2,839   (2,899)   3,062
Termination of employment agreements   4,486   1,358   6,544   4,166
AMF and other investigation professional fees   (888)   (1,265)   3,771   3,888
Lobbying (US and Non-US) and other legal expenses   4,260   2,916   9,918   12,233
Non-recurring professional fees   1,423   664   1,976   2,168
Retention bonuses   25   41   259   1,271
Loss on disposal of assets   —   338   41   599
Austria gaming duty   (3,679)   —   (3,679)   (5,000)
Termination of affiliate agreements   —   —   —   407
Other   1,833   260   1,846   498
Other costs   19,600   7,151   46,332   23,292

The tables below present reconciliations of proforma Adjusted EBITDA to operating income (loss), which is the nearest IFRS measure:

  Proforma Three Months Ended September 30, 2018

In millions of U.S. Dollars  International   United Kingdom   Australia1   Corporate   Consolidated

Operating income (loss)   137.5   (67.9)   (26.0)   (12.0)   31.6

Depreciation and amortization   34.4   102.5   10.9   —   147.8
Add (deduct) the impact of the following:

Acquisition related costs   —   2.9   10.3   1.7   14.9
Impairment of intangible assets   3.9   —   —   —   3.9
Other Adjustments   6.4   —   —   3.1   9.5

Total adjusting items   10.3   2.9   10.3   4.8   28.3

Adjusted EBITDA   182.2   37.5   (4.8)   (7.2)   207.7

  Proforma Three Months Ended September 30, 2017

In millions of U.S. Dollars  International   United Kingdom   Australia1   Corporate   Consolidated

Operating income (loss)   133.1   (24.7)   (10.0)   (14.3)   84.1

Depreciation and amortization   36.6   79.4   6.0   —   122.0
Add (deduct) the impact of the following:

Impairment of intangible assets   (1.1)   —   —   —   (1.1)
Other Adjustments   (5.7)   —   1.1   7.2   2.6

Total adjusting items   (6.8)   —   1.1   7.2   1.5

Adjusted EBITDA   162.9   54.7   (2.9)   (7.1)   207.6

  Proforma Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018

In millions of U.S. Dollars  International   United Kingdom   Australia1   Corporate   Consolidated

Operating income (loss)   411.7   (177.8)   (35.4)   (163.5)   35.0

Depreciation and amortization   108.4   269.9   25.6   —   403.9
Add (deduct) the impact of the following:

Acquisition related costs   —   2.9   10.3   112.5   125.7
Impairment of intangible assets   4.8   —   —   —   4.8
Transaction related costs   —   66.4   —   —   66.4
Other Adjustments   8.1   —   13.0   23.7   44.8

Total adjusting items   12.9   69.3   23.3   136.2   241.7

Adjusted EBITDA   533.0   161.4   13.5   (27.3)   680.6

  Proforma Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

In millions of U.S. Dollars  International   United Kingdom   Australia1   Corporate   Consolidated

Operating income (loss)   381.2   (80.0)   (16.2)   (46.1)   238.9

Depreciation and amortization   108.8   232.9   17.1   0.2   359.0
Add (deduct) the impact of the following:

Impairment of intangible assets   (6.1)   8.1   —   (2.3)   (0.3)
Other Adjustments   (5.6)   —   2.6   23.2   20.2

Total adjusting items   (11.7)   8.1   2.6   20.9   19.9

Adjusted EBITDA   478.3   161.0   3.5   (25.0)   617.8

_____________________________
1 The Australia segment supplementary information includes the results of operations of William Hill Australia beginning with its acquisition on April 24,
2018. In August 2018, The Stars Group substantially completed its migration of customers and platforms and integration of William Hill Australia into
BetEasy.

The table below presents a reconciliation of Free Cash Flow to net cash flows from operating activities, which is the nearest IFRS measure:

  Three Months Ended September 30,   Nine Months Ended September 30,

In thousands of U.S. Dollars 2018   2017   2018   2017

[…]

contractual cash flows and the modified cash flows discounted at the original effective interest rate. This differs from the treatment under IAS 39, which
required an adjustment to the prevailing effective interest rate on the loan rather than an adjustment to the carrying amount.

The impact of the change in treatment of historic debt modifications on the carrying amount of long-term debt and the opening balance of retained earnings is
disclosed in the measurement of financial instruments table below.

Derivatives and hedging

As permitted by IFRS 9, the Corporation elected to continue to apply the hedge accounting requirements of IAS 39 to all its hedge accounting relationships,
resulting in no impact upon adoption.

Measurement of financial instruments

The table below illustrates the result of adoption of IFRS 9 as of January 1, 2018, and the measurement impact on the respective categories of financial
instruments:

 Measurement Category  Carrying amount

In thousands of U.S. Dollars
Original
(IAS 39)  New

(IFRS 9)  Original
(IAS 39)  New

(IFRS 9)
Adjustment to

opening retained
earnings

Bonds Available-for-sale  FVOCI  115,343  115,343  213
Funds Available-for-sale  FVTPL  7,045  7,045  —
Equity in unquoted companies Available-for-sale  FVTPL  6,981  8,767  (1,786)
Equity in quoted companies Available-for-sale  FVTPL  281  281  —
Trade receivables Loans and receivables  Amortized cost  112,227  111,435  792
Cash and restricted cash Loans and receivables  Amortized cost  564,018  563,037  981
Long-term debt Amortized cost  Amortized cost  (2,358,569)  (2,314,675)  (43,894)
   (1,552,674)  (1,508,767)  (43,694)

The Corporation has not designated any financial assets that meet the criteria for classification at amortized cost or FVOCI as FVTPL on initial recognition.

IFRS 15, Revenue from contracts with customers

As referenced in note 2 above, the Corporation adopted IFRS 15, Revenue from contracts with customers on January 1, 2018.

The adoption of IFRS 15 did not have a material impact on the timing and amount of revenue recognized by the Corporation.

The Corporation has amended the presentation and disclosure of total revenue as a result of the requirement under IFRS 15 to present revenue from contracts